All these rules are 

consolidated in one document as required by the Luxembourg Stock Exchange in its ‘Ten 

Principles of Corporate Governance’, to whom RTL Group is in line with and submitted to. 

A. Shares 

The share capital of the Company is set at one hundred ninety-one million eight hundred 

forty-five thousand seventy-four EURO (EUR 191,845,074), divided into one hundred fifty-

four million seven hundred forty-two thousand eight hundred and six (154,742,806) shares 

with no par value, each fully paid-up. 

The shares shall be either in the form of registered or in the form of bearer shares, at the 

option of the owner, subject to the exceptions provided for by the law. 

The corporate capital of the Company may from time to time be increased or reduced by a